



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 771/2019**

DR SUSHMITA SHARMA Appellant

Through: Mr. Amandeep Singh, Advocate.

versus

SHIV KUMAR & ORS (M/S ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO LTD)

..... Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNISH BHATNAGAR

ORDER

%

26.08.2022

CM APPL. 40045/2019

Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 40046/2019 (delay of 60 days in re-filing the appeal)

For the reasons stated in the application, delay of 60 days in re-filing the appeal is condoned.

The application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 771/2019

The appellant has preferred the present appeal under Section 173 of the MV Act against the judgment dated 30.03.2019 passed by the Presiding Officer, MACT, Saket Courts in MACT No. 1023/2017.

It is submitted by the counsel for the appellant that very meager amount has been given towards conveyance charges to the appellant who is



a doctor by profession, and she used to travel to Noida from Moti Bagh for about 11 months and 26 days and Rs 800/- per day were spent towards cab charges. He further submitted that no litigation expenses have been granted to the appellant.

Let the matter be placed before the Pre-Sitting Lok Adalat on 14th September, 2022.

AUGUST 26, 2022/ib

RAJNISH BHATNAGAR, J