



\$~75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 771/2019**

DR SUSHMITA SHARMAAppellant
Through: **Mr. Manoj Kumar Sahu,**
Advocate.

versus

SHIV KUMAR & ORS (M/S
ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO LTD)Respondent
Through: **None.**

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **16.05.2025**

CM APPL. 28617/2025 (for Restoration)

1. The present application is filed by the appellant/applicant seeking restoration of the captioned appeal, which was dismissed by order dated 17.03.2025.
2. The learned counsel for the applicant states that he was not aware about the pendency of the matter since no fixed date was given on the last date of hearing and assumed that the matter was disposed of.
3. It is apparent that the applicant missed out on noting the date of hearing and mistakenly believed that the matter was disposed of which led to the Counsel's oversight in not noting the date of hearing for the case.
4. Be that as it may, without going into the veracity of the averments made in the application, purely in the interest of justice, this Court is of the opinion that one last opportunity be given to the appellant to pursue her appeal on merits.
5. In view of the above, the application is allowed. The appeal is restored to its original number as obtaining on



17.03.2025.

6. The application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 771/2019

7. List before Roster Bench on 18.07.2025.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

MAY 16, 2025

DU